ITEM NO.10 REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).20115-20116/2016

VIJAY KUMAR ETC ETC Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16427-16437/2016 (IV-B)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 31100-31101/2017 (IV-B)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5359/2018 (IV-B)

Date: 10-03-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Prakash Upadhyaya, Adv.

UPON HEARING THE COUNSEL THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE, THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING
ORDER

Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).20115-20116/2016 :-

Learned counsel for the petitioner has been designated as senior advocate and notice for alternate arrangement was issued to both the petitioners, but as per tracking report, 'consignment details not found' in respect of both the petitioners. Hence, the petitioners are unrepresented.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

ITEM NO.10 REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION IV-B

SLP(C) No. 16427-16437/2016 (IV-B) :-

Learned counsel for the all the appearing respondents failed to file counter affidavit, despite opportunities.

Learned counsel for the petitioner failed to file fresh steps qua Respondent No. 3 in SC-16427/16. Hence, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

At this stage, Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR seeks time to file Vakalatnama on behalf of all the respondents. A similar statement was made by the learned counsel as per order dated 23.10.2019. In these circumstances, one week time, as last chance is given to file Vakalatnama.

SLP(C) No. 31100-31101/2017 (IV-B)

No one appeared on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2, despite due service.

In compliance of this court order dated 09.05.2019, learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to file fresh particulars in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 to 5. Hence, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

At this stage, Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR seeks time to file Vakalatnama on behalf of all the respondents. A similar statement was made by the learned counsel as per order dated 23.10.2019. In these circumstances, one week time, as last chance is given to file Vakalatnama.

ITEM NO.10 REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION IV-B

SLP(C) No. 5359/2018 (IV-B) :-

No one appeared on behalf of all respondents, despite due service.

At this stage, Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR seeks time to file Vakalatnama on behalf of all the respondents. A similar statement was made by the learned counsel as per order dated 23.10.2019. In these circumstances, one week time, as last chance is given to file Vakalatnama. Thereafter, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

(RB) RAJIV KALRA Registrar